
FR20 RVFR-10121BK-120 
目次 

ユーザーマニュアル(組立方法・取扱説明書) ........................... 1

パーツリスト(部品一覧表) ............................................................ 10

ワークアウトプログラム(トレーニングプログラム) ........... 14

コンソールマニュアル(操作画面説明書) ................................. 16

シリアル表示位置 ............................................................................ 20



USER MANUAL

FR30 FR20 
P.1



PARTS

HARDWARE PACK

A08 A09 A B

C09 C10 C03 C04 E06

B13 5# ALLEN 
WRENCH (x 1)

B14 6# ALLEN 
WRENCH  (x 1)

D15 BOLT  
M5*10 (x 2)

D29 LOCK  
WASHER Ø8 (x 14)

B12 CROSS WRENCH 
 WITH SCREW DRIVER (x 1)

D07 BOLT  
M8*15 (x 8)

D10 BOLT  
M8*15 (x6)

C49 BOLT 
PLUG (x2)

P.2



A08

A09

E19

E20

A

D29

D07

D29

D07

1

2

x 2

x 2

D07 M8*15 (x 8)

D29 Ø8 (x 8)

B13 5#

E19

E20

P.3



3

4

A08

A09

A

C04

C03

D15

D15

A

C10

A09A08

C09

x 2

x 2

D15 M5*10 (x 2)

B12

C03

C04

C09

C10

P.4



C49

C49

6

5

B

D10

D29

C09

C10

E19

E18

D10

D29

D29

D10

x 2

D10 M8*15 (x 6)

D29 Ø8 (x 6)

C49 (x2)

B14 6#

x 2

E18

E19

P.5



WWW.REEBOKFITNESS.INFO/PRODUCT-SUPPORT

SAFE AREA WEIGHT RESTRICTIONS

LUBRICATION

177CM (L) X 69CM (W) X 115CM (H)

69.69" (L) X 27.17"(W) X 45.28" (H)

2M

1M1M

0.6M

TREADMILL WEIGHT  
= 72KG/158.73LB

MAX USER WEIGHT  
= 120KG/264.55LB

72KG

120KG

EVERY 300KM/188 MILES 

Product Registration and Support

Enregistrement des produits et assistance

Produktregistrierung und Unterstützung

Registrace produktu a podpora

Produktregistrering og support

Registro del producto y soporte

Registo e Apoio ao Produto

تسجيل المنتج ودعمه

P.6



MOVING THE TREADMILL

ADJUSTING THE RUNNING BELT

P.7



SAFETY KEY

WWW.REEBOKFITNESS.INFO/REEBOK-APP

• Customize your session
• Plan your route
• Analyze your training
• View your progress
• Share your training success

CONNECT YOUR DONGLE TO THE REEBOK FITNESS APP

P.8



WWW.REEBOKFITNESS.INFO/PRODUCT-SUPPORT

CONNECT FITNESS APP TO TREADMILL SPEAKERS VIA BLUETOOTH

P.9



A03

A04

A05

A06

A07
A07

A08

A09

B01

B02

B07
B08

B08B07

B09 B09

B10

B11

C09

C10

C12

C13

C14

C15

C16

C17

C18

C19

C20

C21
C21C22

C23

C24

C25

C26

C26

C28

C27

C30

C35

C35

C36

C37

C45
C45

C45
C45

D01

D01

D07

D07

D07

D07

D10

D10

D10

D10

D13

D13

D17

D17

D18
D18

D18

D18

D19

D19

D19
D19

D19
D19

D19

D19
D19

D19

D19

D19

D19

D19

D19
D19

D19

D19

D19

D20

D20
D20

D22

D22

D22

D22

D19

D19

D23D23

D26

D26

D26

D26

D26

D28

D28

D29

D29

D29

D29D29

D29

D29

D29

D31

D31

C46
C46

D19
J02

J04

J05

J06

J01

J03

E17

E18

E19

E23

E24

E21
E22

E25 E26

E27
E28

E32

E34

E34

E32

E36

D34

D26

D33

D19

C48
C48

C49

C49

P.10



A01

A02

B03

B03
B03

B04
B04

B04

B04

B04

B04

B05

B06

C01
C02

C03

C04

C29

C06

C06

C07

C08

C11

C11

C34

C34

C39

B15

B15

C40

C40

C41

C41

C42

C42

C43

C43

C43

C43

C43

C43

C44

D01

D01

D01

D01

D01
D01

D01

D01

D02

D02

D02

D02

D02

D03

D04

D04

D05

D05

D06

D08

D08
D08

D08

D08

D08

D08

D08

D09

D09

D09
D09

D09

D09

D10

D11

D11

D12

D14

D14

D14

D14

D14

D14

D14

D14

D35

D16

D16

D16

D16

D16

D15

D15

D19

D19

D19

D19

D19

D27

D27
D27

D27

D27

D27

D29

D29

D28

D30
D32

D33

D33

D34

E07

E08
E09

E12

E13

E14

D34

D34
D34

C05

E01

H01

H02

H01

H02

B13

B12

B14

E02

E03

E04

E05

E06

E10

E11

F01

F02

F03

F04

F05
F06

E16 E20

C47

D36

D36 D36

D36

D36

D36

D36

D36

D36

D36

D36

D36

C38

D24

C38

D24

D25

D37

P.11



NO. PART QTY.

A01 Main Frame 1

A02 Incline Bracket 1

A03 Console Bracket 1

A04 Console Bracket Left Connecting Part  1

A05 Console Bracket Right Connecting Part 1

A06 Panel Turning Tube Bracket 1

A07 PAD Fixed Plate Spin Axis 2

A08 Left Upright Tube 1

A09 Right Upright Tube 1

B01 PAD Left Fixed Plate 2 1

B02 PAD Right Fixed Plate 2 1

B03 Motor Top Cover Tapped Plate 3

B04 Side Rail Pressing Plate 6

B05 Front Roller 1

B06 Back Roller 1

B07 Left Pulse Plate 2

B08 RIght Pulse Plate 2

B09 Safety Key Spring Plate 2

B10 Left Speaker Net 1

B11 Right Speaker Net 1

B12 Cross Wrench with Screw Driver 1

B13 5# Allen Wrench 1

B14 6# Allen Wrench 1

B15 Universal Joint Screw 2

C01 Motor Top Cover 1

C02 Motor Front Cover 1

C03 Left Upright Tube Bottom Cover 1

C04 Right Upright Tube Bottom Cover 1

C05 Back End Cover-Left 1

C06 Top Side Rail 2

C07 Left Side Rail 1

C08 Right Side Rail 1

C09 Left Upright Tube External Cover 1

C10 Right Upright Tube External Cover 1

C11 Motor Top Cover Plug 2

C12 Console Top Cover 1

C13 Console Bottom Cover 1

C14 Left Handlebar Foam 1

NO. PART QTY.

C15 Right Handlebar Foam 1

C16 Left Handlebar Side Cover 1

C17 Right Handlebar Side Cover 1

C18 Panel Top Cover 1

C19 Panel Bottom Cover 1

C20 Display Panel 1

C21 Panel Rotation Cover 2

C22 Safety Key 1

C23 Bluetooth Fixed Plate 1

C24 Left Speaker Cover 1

C25 Right Speaker Cover 1

C26 Speaker Hiding Plate 2

C27 Base of Instant Speed Button 1

C28 Base of Instant Incline Button 1

C29 Right Back End Cover 1

C30 PAD Fixed Base 1

C34 Decoration Cushion 2

C35 Button 2

C36 Button + 1

C37 Button - 1

C38 Front Foot Pad 2

C39 Running Belt 1

C40 Universal Foot Pad 2

C41 Moving Wheel 2

C42 Black Cushion 2

C43 Black Cushion 6

C44 Motor Belt 1

C45 Handlebar Plug 4

C46 EVA  Pad 2

C47 EVA  Pad 1

C48 Rubber Pad 2

C49 Bolt Plug 2

D01 Nut M6 10

D02 Nut M10 6

D03 Bolt M10 * 110 1

D04 Bolt M10 * 70 2

D05 Bolt M10 * 50 2

D06 Bolt M10 * 40 1

P.12



NO. PART QTY.

D07 Bolt M8 * 15 12

D08 Bolt M8 * 75 8

D09 Bolt M8 * 45 6

D10 Bolt M8 * 15 8

D11 Bolt M8 * 65 2

D12 Bolt M6 * 55 1

D13 Bolt M6 * 12 2

D14 Bolt M6 * 25 8

D15 Bolt M5 * 10 2

D16 Bolt M5 * 10 5

D17 Screw ST2.9 * 8 8

D18 Screw ST4.2 * 12 4

D19 Screw ST4.2 * 12 53

D20 Screw ST4.2 * 50 4

D22 Screw ST4.2 * 30 4

D23 Screw ST4.2 * 20 2

D24 Screw ST4.2 * 19 2

D25 Screw ST4.2 * 12 2

D26 Screw ST2.9 * 6.0 19

D27 Lock Washer  Ø10 6

D28 Lock Washer  Ø6 3

D29 Lock Washer  Ø8 20

D30 Spring Washer  Ø8 2

D31 Flat Washer  Ø6 10

D32 Flat Washer  Ø8 2

D33 Screw ST2.9 * 8 16

D34 Screw ST4.2 * 12 5

D35 Bolt M5 * 16 2

D36 Nut M8 14

D37 Lock Washer  Ø5 2

E01 Speed Sensor Wire Length 350mm 1

E02 Blue AC Signal Wire Length 200mm 2

E03 Brown AC Signal Wire Length 350mm 1

E04 Brown AC Single Wire Length 350mm 2

E05 Green Grounding Wire Length 350mm 1

E06 Power Wire 1

E07 Power Socket 1

E08 Square Switch Button 1

NO. PART QTY.

E09 Overload Protector 1

E10 Magnet Ring 1

E11 Magnet Core 1

E12 Running Board 1

E13 Incline Motor 1

E14 DC Motor 1

E15 PCB Board 1

E16 Control Board 1

E17 Panel Top Signal Wire 1

E18 Console Top Signal Wire 1

E19 Console Middle Signal Wire 1

E20 Console Bottom Signal Wire 1

E21 Instant Speed Top Signal Wire 1

E22 Instant Speed Bottom Signal Wire 1

E23 Instant Incline Top Signal Wire 1

E24 Instant Incline Bottom Signal Wire 1

E25 Hand Pulse Top Signal Wire 1

E26 Hand Pulse Bottom Signal Wire 2

E27 Safety Key Connecting Top Wire 1

E28 Safety Key Connecting Bottom Wire 1

E32 Speaker Top Wire 2

E34 Speaker 2

E36 Light Tube 1

F01 Filter 1

F02 Inductance 1

F03 AC Signal Wire 1

F04 Grounding Wire 1

F05 Screw ST4.2 * 12 1

F06 Bolt M5 * 8 4

H01 Belt Hook 2

H02 Screw ST4.2 * 12 4

J01 Bluetooth Main Board 1

J02 Bluetooth Transfer Module 1

J03 Dongle 1

J04 Bluetooth Transfer Module Wire 1

J05 Bluetooth Wire 1

J06 Bolt 4

P.13



(P0I – P24) PRESET WORKOUT 
PROGRAMS (KPH)

WORK OUT STAGES

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

P1
SPEED 2 4 3 4 3 5 4 2 5 3

INCLINE 1 2 3 3 1 2 2 3 2 2

P2
SPEED 2 6 7 8 3 6 8 7 5 2

INCLINE 1 2 3 3 2 2 3 4 2 2

P3
SPEED 3 8 3 8 5 9 5 9 12 6

INCLINE 1 3 5 7 9 10 8 6 5 2

P4
SPEED 8 10 11 12 12 11 10 10 9 8

INCLINE 1 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 2 1

P5
SPEED 6 10 12 9 11 8 12 7 9 3

INCLINE 1 2 4 3 2 2 4 5 2 1

P6
SPEED 2 8 6 10 10 9 11 8 5 3

INCLINE 2 2 3 2 3 4 5 6 5 3

P7
SPEED 2 6 7 9 7 9 6 5 4 2

INCLINE 4 5 6 6 9 9 10 12 6 3

P8
SPEED 2 4 6 8 7 8 9 6 4 2

INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 2

P9
SPEED 2 4 5 7 6 5 8 6 3 2

INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2

P10
SPEED 2 3 5 3 3 5 3 6 3 3

INCLINE 4 4 3 6 7 8 8 6 3 3

P11
SPEED 2 5 8 10 6 9 5 3 2 2

INCLINE 1 3 5 8 10 7 6 3 2 3

P12
SPEED 2 5 5 4 4 6 4 2 3 4

INCLINE 3 5 6 7 12 9 11 11 6 3

P13
SPEED 2 7 4 7 8 9 4 5 3 2

INCLINE 5 6 6 4 6 5 8 9 4 2

P14
SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 6 5 2 3 3

INCLINE 5 6 5 8 4 5 5 10 6 3

P15
SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 7 5 3 3 2

INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3

P16
SPEED 2 5 7 5 8 6 5 2 4 2

INCLINE 1 5 6 8 12 9 10 9 5 3

P17
SPEED 2 5 6 7 8 9 8 5 3 4

INCLINE 3 5 6 8 6 5 8 7 5 3

P18
SPEED 2 3 5 6 8 6 9 6 5 2

INCLINE 5 7 5 8 6 5 9 10 6 2

P19
SPEED 3 7 6 5 9 7 6 3 5 2

INCLINE 3 5 6 8 5 6 5 12 8 3

P20
SPEED 3 7 9 10 11 12 10 8 5 2

INCLINE 2 5 6 7 6 5 8 6 3 2

P21
SPEED 3 6 8 7 9 10 5 8 3 2

INCLINE 6 6 8 9 9 6 8 10 6 3

P22
SPEED 3 5 8 6 9 10 8 12 6 3

INCLINE 2 6 8 10 12 10 12 8 5 2

P23
SPEED 3 5 9 11 12 8 6 5 3 2

INCLINE 2 6 8 10 9 7 8 10 6 3

P24
SPEED 3 8 10 11 12 10 10 8 5 3

INCLINE 3 6 8 9 10 12 9 6 3 2

P.14



(P0I – P24) PRESET WORKOUT 
PROGRAMS (MPH)

WORK OUT STAGES

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

P1
SPEED 1.2 2.5 1.8 2.5 1.8 3.1 2.5 1.2 3.1 1.8

INCLINE 1 2 3 3 1 2 2 3 2 2

P2
SPEED 1.2 3.7 4.3 5 1.8 3.7 5 4.3 3.1 1.2

INCLINE 1 2 3 3 2 2 3 4 2 2

P3
SPEED 1.8 1.5 1.8 5 3.1 5.6 3.1 5.6 7.5 3.7

INCLINE 1 3 5 7 9 10 8 6 5 2

P4
SPEED 5 6.2 6.8 7.5 7.5 6.8 6.2 6.2 5.6 5

INCLINE 1 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 2 1

P5
SPEED 3.7 6.5 7.5 5.6 6.8 5 7.5 4.3 5.6 1.8

INCLINE 1 2 4 3 2 2 4 5 2 1

P6
SPEED 1.2 5 3.7 6.2 6.2 5.6 6.8 5 3.1 1.8

INCLINE 2 2 3 2 3 4 5 6 5 3

P7
SPEED 1.2 3.7 4.3 5.6 4.3 5.6 3.7 3.1 2.5 1.2

INCLINE 4 5 6 6 9 9 10 12 6 3

P8
SPEED 1.2 2.5 3.7 5 4.3 5 5.6 3.7 2.5 1.2

INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 2

P9
SPEED 1.2 2.5 3.1 4.3 3.7 3.1 5 3.7 1.8 1.2

INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2

P10
SPEED 1.2 1.8 3.1 1.8 1.8 3.1 1.8 3.7 1.8 1.8

INCLINE 4 4 3 6 7 8 8 6 3 3

P11
SPEED 1.2 3.1 5 6.2 3.7 5.6 3.1 1.8 1.2 1.2

INCLINE 1 3 5 8 10 7 6 3 2 3

P12
SPEED 1.2 3.1 3.1 2.5 2.5 3.7 2.5 1.2 1.8 2.5

INCLINE 3 5 6 7 12 9 11 11 6 3

P13
SPEED 1.2 4.3 2.5 4.3 5 5.6 2.5 3.1 1.8 1.2

INCLINE 5 6 6 4 6 5 8 9 4 2

P14
SPEED 1.2 3.7 3.1 2.5 5 3.7 3.1 1.2 1.8 1.8

INCLINE 5 6 5 8 4 5 5 10 6 3

P15
SPEED 1.2 3.7 3.1 2.5 5 4.3 3.1 1.8 1.8 1.2

INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3

P16
SPEED 1.2 3.1 4.3 3.1 5 3.7 3.1 1.2 2.5 1.2

INCLINE 1 5 6 8 12 9 10 9 5 3

P17
SPEED 1.2 3.1 3.7 4.3 5 5.6 5 3.1 1.8 2.5

INCLINE 3 5 6 8 6 5 8 7 5 3

P18
SPEED 1.2 1.8 3.1 3.7 5 3.7 5.6 3.7 3.1 1.2

INCLINE 5 7 5 8 6 5 9 10 6 2

P19
SPEED 1.8 4.3 3.7 3.1 5.6 4.3 3.7 1.8 3.1 1.2

INCLINE 3 5 6 8 5 6 5 12 8 3

P20
SPEED 1.8 4.3 5.6 6.2 6.8 7.5 6.2 5 3.1 1.2

INCLINE 2 5 6 7 6 5 8 6 3 2

P21
SPEED 1.8 3.7 5 4.3 5.6 6.2 3.1 5 1.8 1.2

INCLINE 3 6 8 9 9 6 8 10 6 3

P22
SPEED 1.8 3.1 5 3.7 5.6 6.2 5 7.5 3.7 1.8

INCLINE 2 6 8 10 12 10 12 8 5 2

P23
SPEED 1.8 3.1 5.6 6.8 7.5 5 3.7 3.1 1.8 1.2

INCLINE 2 6 8 10 9 7 8 10 6 3

P24
SPEED 1.8 5 6.2 6.8 7.5 6.2 6.2 5 3.1 1.8

INCLINE 3 6 8 9 10 12 9 6 3 2

P.15



JPN

(INCLINE) 

(CALORIES) 

(TIME) 

(DISTANCE )

(PULSE) 

(SPEED) 
1.0 – 18.0KPH/0.6 – 11MPH  

(INSTANT INCLINE) 

(INCLINE +/-) 

(PROGRAM) 

 P1 – P24, U01 – U03, (FAT)

(PAUSE/STOP) 

(START)

(MODE)

(SPEED +/-)

(INSTANT SPEED)

 (KPH/MPH)

BLUETOOTH (DONGLE) 

Bluetooth

BLUETOOTH (MUSIC) 
Bluetooth

 FR20

M

A

N

C

O

B

P

H

F

G

D

E

J

K

L

Q

P.16



(SAFETY KEY) 

(POWER SAVING) 

A B FEC

HG NJ M O P

D

K L Q

P.17



(U01 – U03)

(P0I – P24)

(FAT)

(U01 – U03)
P

SPEED +/- + /- INCLINE +/-

M

SPEED + /- + /- INCLINE +/-
+/-

START
 

(P0I – P24)
P

SPEED +/- INCLINE +/- 

 SPEED +/- INCLINE +/-

JPN

P.18



www.reebokfitness.info/treadmill-support

(FAT)
FAT ( P

M 

SPEED +/- +/- INCLINE +/- 
+/-

M 

SPEED +/-
INCLINE +/-

MPH KPH

OIL

STOP

P.19



FR20 RVFR-10121BK-120 

前方にシリアルシールがございます。 

P.20



RVFR-10121BK/RVFR-10121BK-120/RVFR-10121BL/ RVFR-10121BL-120/RVFR-10121GR/ 
RVFR-10121GR-120/RVFR-10121RD/RVFR-10121RD-120/RVFR-10121YL/RVFR-10121YL-120

UK: RFE EUROPA LTD. 8 CLARENDON DRIVE, WYMBUSH,  
MILTON KEYNES, MK8 8ED
EMAIL: TECHSUPPORT@RFEINTERNATIONAL.COM 
CUSTOMER SERVICE: +44 (0)800 440 2459

FRANCE: SERVICIOTECNICO@RFEINTERNATIONAL.COM
CUSTOMER SERVICE: +33 0805104899

IBERIA: SERVICIOTECNICO@RFEINTERNATIONAL.COM
CUSTOMER SERVICE: +34 800 600 816

EUROPE: SERVICEEUROPA@RFEINTERNATIONAL.COM
CUSTOMER SERVICE: +49 (0) 89 189 39 700

USA: RFE SPORTING GOODS INC, 715 DISCOVERY BLVD, 
SUITE 313, CEDAR PARK, TX-78613
EMAIL: TECHSUPPORTUSA@RFEINTERNATIONAL.COM
CUSTOMER SERVICE: +1 (800) 215 6216

APAC (EXCLUDING AUSTRALIA): RFE ASIA PACIFIC,  
2608-1609, 1 HUNG TO ROAD, KWUN TONG, KOWLOON, 
HONG KONG

EMAIL: TECHSUPPORTAPAC@RFEINTERNATIONAL.COM
CUSTOMER SERVICE: +852 34685027

AUSTRALIA: TECHSUPPORTAUSTRALIA@RFEINTERNATIONAL.
COM CUSTOMER SERVICE: +852 34685027

CHINA: 20
1601 A

EMAIL: TECHSUPPORTCHINA@RFEINTERNATIONAL.COM
CUSTOMER SERVICE: 4001027768

FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE CONTACT:

P.21


	FR20 RVFR-10121BK-120 ﾕｰｻﾞｰﾏﾆｭｱﾙ ECｻｲﾄ用切り分け
	FR20　RVFR-10121BK-120 ｼﾘｱﾙ位置


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




